but not limited to the

proposed acquisition of

80% interest of a target

company by EMAX

(i) Approximately HK$30

million has been applied for the

partial settlement of the earnest

money in the amount of HK$40

million payable by EMAX to

the vendor of the proposed

acquisition of 80% interest of

a target company by EMAX as

refundable earnest money or

deposit; and

(ii) Approximately HK$1.8

million has been/will be used as

general working capital

Save as disclosed herein, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

- 20 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

4. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

We set out below the table depicting the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as

at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) for illustrative purpose, upon full utilisation of the Issue

Mandate assuming no Shares will be issued or repurchased by the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date to the date of the SGM:

 As at the Upon full utilisation
Name of Shareholders Latest Practicable Date of the Issue Mandate
 Shares % Shares %

True Allied Assets Limited (Note) 351,518,000 20.47 351,518,000 17.06

Mr. Li Ge (Note) 37,012,000 2.16 37,012,000 1.80

Public Shareholders 1,328,425,970 77.37 1,328,425,970 64.48

Shares that may be issued under

 the Issue Mandate – – 343,391,194 16.66

Total 1,716,955,970 100.00 2,060,347,164 100.00

Note: True Allied Assets Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Li Ge, a Director and a substantial

Shareholder.

Shareholders should be aware that the Current Issue Mandate will be revoked upon

approval at the SGM by the Independent Shareholders of the Issue Mandate which will be and

continue to be in force until the earliest of (i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting

of the Company; or (ii) the revocation or variation of the authority given under this resolution

by ordinary resolution passed by the Shareholders in general meeting; or (iii) the expiration